Senate

PUBLIC HEARING

Committee on Judiciary and Labor

The committee will hold a public hearing on the following items at the time specified below:

Tuesday, October 1, 2013 10:01 AM 201 Southeast

The Public Hearing will commence upon the conclusion of the Executive Session

Shier, Victor

Of Kewaskum, as a non WRS Participant/beneficiary on the Employee Trust Funds Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2017.

Falstad, David

Of Oconomowoc, as Commissioner 2 on the Labor and Industry Review Commission, to serve for the term ending March 1, 2015.

Senate Bill 249

Relating to: an expenditure of \$90,000 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state made by Robert Lee Stinson.

By Senators Grothman, L. Taylor and Hansen; cosponsored by Representatives Kooyenga, Spiros, Barnes, Sinicki, Knudson, Kessler, Hebl, Ohnstad, Goyke, Hintz, Pope, Murphy, Bies, T. Larson, Brooks and Bernier.

Senate Bill 215

Relating to: granting immunity from certain criminal prosecutions for a person who seeks aid for another person.

By Senators Lehman, Harris, Miller, T. Cullen and Risser; cosponsored by Representatives Bewley, Wright, C. Taylor, Kessler, Pope, Doyle, Ohnstad, Johnson and A. Ott.

Senate Bill 275

Relating to: the role of the clerk of a circuit court in filing the oath and bond of a municipal judge; signatures on citations or complaints alleging a violation of a municipal ordinance; the fee for a transcript of an electronic recording of municipal court proceedings; and the authority of a municipal court judge to order a default judgment against a defendant who fails to appear at trial.

By Senator Grothman; cosponsored by Representative J. Ott.

Senate Bill 294

Relating to: access to presentence investigation report by an assistant attorney general.

By Senator Grothman; cosponsored by Representative J. Ott.

Senate Bill 295

Relating to: conveyance of information from a firearms dealer to the Department of Justice to request a firearms restrictions record search before transferring a handgun. By Senator Grothman; cosponsored by Representative J. Ott.

Senate Bill 296

Relating to: transaction information for management of enforcement system. By Senator Grothman; cosponsored by Representative J. Ott.

> Senator Glenn Grothman Chair